

AGENDA ITEM #: 8

FILE #: 5-SA-19-C

SUBDIVISION REPORT -CONCEPT/USE ON REVIEW

	FILE #: 5-SA-19-C	AGENDA ITEM #: 8
	5-A-19-UR	AGENDA DATE: 5/9/2019
►	SUBDIVISION:	BRAXTON CREEK
►	APPLICANT/DEVELOPER:	HOMESTEAD LAND HOLDINGS, LLC
	OWNER(S):	Homestead Land Holdings, LLC
	TAX IDENTIFICATION:	130 09405 View map on KGIS
	JURISDICTION:	County Commission District 6
	STREET ADDRESS:	1034 N Campbell Station Rd
►	LOCATION:	North side of North Campbell Station Road, East of the intersection of Fretz Road, South of Black Road
	SECTOR PLAN:	Northwest County
	GROWTH POLICY PLAN:	Urban Growth Area (Outside City Limits)
	WATERSHED:	Turkey Creek
۲	APPROXIMATE ACREAGE:	11.9 acres
►	ZONING:	PR (Planned Residential)
►	EXISTING LAND USE:	Residence and vacant land
►	PROPOSED USE:	Attached Residential Subdivision
	SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:	North: Residences and vacant land - A (Agricultural) South: Vacant land / Town of Farragut East: Residences in Braxton Creek Phase 1 - PR (Planned Residential) West: Residences - PR (Planned Residential) & A (Agricultural)
►		
	NOWIDER OF LOTS.	39
	SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:	39 Russell Rackley
	SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: ACCESSIBILITY:	39Russell RackleyAccess is via Loggerhead Ln., a local street with a 26' pavement width within a 50' right-of-way that provides access to N. Campbell Station Rd., a minor arterial street.
•	SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: ACCESSIBILITY: SUBDIVISION VARIANCES	 39 Russell Rackley Access is via Loggerhead Ln., a local street with a 26' pavement width within a 50' right-of-way that provides access to N. Campbell Station Rd., a minor arterial street. VARIANCES REQUIRING PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL:

5/1/2019 06:11 PM

PAGE #:

8-1

TOM BRECHKO

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE variances 1-3 because the site's existing features and conditions restrict compliance with the Subdivision Regulations, and the proposed variances will not create a traffic hazard.

APPROVE the Concept Plan subject to 10 conditions:

1. Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting any other relevant requirements of the Knox County Health Department.

2. Provision of street names which are consistent with the Uniform Street Naming and Addressing System within Knox County (Ord 91-1-102).

3. Installation of sidewalks as identified on the concept plan. Sidewalks shall meet all applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works. A bond shall be provided to the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works by the developer in an amount sufficient to guarantee the installation of the sidewalks.

4. At the Design Plan stage of the subdivision, working with the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works on the design of the pavement transition between Gecko Dr. which is a public street and Roads A and B that will be private streets.

5. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works.

6. All closed contours/sinkholes and the 50' setback around the feature shall be shown on the final plat. Building construction within the 50' setback may be permitted if a geotechnical study prepared by a registered engineer states that building within the 50' sinkhole buffer is acceptable and the study is approved by the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works. A 5' drainage easement extending outside of the uppermost closed contour is required. Building construction is not permitted within the hatchered contour area of the sinkhole or the drainage easement. Engineered footings may be required for any structures within the 50' sinkhole buffer.

7. Obtaining all applicable permits from the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC).

8. Adding this phase of the subdivision to the property owners association that will be responsible for the maintenance of the private right-of-way for Roads A and B, the common areas, amenities and drainage system.

9. Placing a note on the final plat that all lots will have access only to the internal street system.

10. Submitting to Planning staff prior to final plat review by the Planning Commission, the certification of design plan approval form as required by the Knoxville-Knox County Subdivision Regulations.

APPROVE the request for up to 39 attached dwellings on individual lots and reduction of the periphery boundary setback from 35' to 25', subject to 1 condition.

1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the PR zone and the other criteria for approval of a Use on Review.

COMMENTS:

The applicant is proposing to subdivide this 11.9 acre tract into 39 attached residential lots as phase 2 of Braxton Creek Subdivision. This site was rezoned to PR (Planned Residential) at up to 4 du/ac by the Knox County Commission on April 22, 2019 (3-I-19-RZ). The Concept Plan for the first phase of the subdivision was approved by the Planning Commission on April 13, 2017 for 30 detached residential lots on 11.88 acres at a density of 2.25 du/ac. The first phase also included a stub-out street connection near the entrance to the subdivision to this second phase site. The total development will include 69 lots on 23.78 acres for an overall density of 2.90 du/ac. Approximately 27% of the site will be in open space. Proposed Roads A and B will be private streets and will not be maintained by Knox County.

One of the variances being requested from the Subdivision Regulations is from the minimum depth required for double frontage lots. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a reduction from 150' to 109' for the 7 lots that back up to N. Campbell Station Rd. Staff is supporting this request due to the hardship created by the previously approved location of the local street providing access to the property, the amount of right-of-way dedication required along N. Campbell Station Rd., and an existing sinkhole located on the property.

AGENDA ITEM #: 8 FILE #: 5-SA-19-C	5/1/2019 06:11 PM	TOM BRECHKO	PAGE #:	8-2
------------------------------------	-------------------	-------------	---------	-----

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

1. All utilities are available or will be extended to serve this site.

2. The proposed low density residential development at a density of 3.27 du/ac is compatible with other development that has occurred in this area.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

1. With the stated conditions, the proposed attached residential subdivision meets the standards for development within a PR (Planned Residential) zoning district and all other requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

2. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the general standards for uses permitted on review: The proposed development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan and Sector Plan. The use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood where it is proposed. The use will not significantly injure the value of adjacent property. The use will not draw additional traffic through residential areas since the subdivision will have access to a minor arterial street.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

1. The Northwest County Sector Plan as amended, designates this property for low density residential use. The PR zoning was approved with a density of up to 4 du/ac. The proposed development with a density of 3.27 du/ac is consistent with the Sector Plan and zoning.

2. The site is located within the Urban Growth Area for the Town of Farragut on the Knoxville-Knox County-Farragut Growth Policy Plan map.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT: 409 (average daily vehicle trips)

Average Daily Vehicle Trips are computed using national average trip rates reported in the latest edition of "Trip Generation," published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers. Average Daily Vehicle Trips represent the total number of trips that a particular land use can be expected to generate during a 24-hour day (Monday through Friday), with a "trip" counted each time a vehicle enters or exits a proposed

ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD: 3 (public school children, grades K-12)

Schools affected by this proposal: Farragut Primary/Intermediate, Hardin Valley Middle, and Hardin Valley Academy.

• Potential new school population is estimated using locally-derived data on public school student yield generated by new housing.

• Students are assigned to schools based on current attendance zones as determined by Knox County Schools. Students may request transfers to different zones, and zone boundaries are subject to change.

• Estimates presume full build-out of the proposed development. Build-out is subject to market forces, and timing varies widely from proposal to proposal.

• Student yields from new development do not reflect a net addition of children in schools. Additions occur incrementally over the build-out period. New students may replace current population that ages through the system or moves from the attendance zone.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this concept plan request is final, unless the action is appealed to Knox County Chancery Court. The date of the Knox County Chancery Court hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.

Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission's approval or denial of this use on review request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals. The date of the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend on when the appeal application is filed.











KNOXVILLE KNOX COUNTY	SUBDIVI	SION - CONCEPT
MPC	Jame of Applicant: Homesto	TAS LAND HOUDINGS, LLC
METROPOLITAN PLANNING	Date Filed: $2/2/./2\Delta 19$	Meeting Date: APRIL, 11 2019
COMMISSION TENNESSEE	application Accented by:	
Suite 403 • City County Building 4 0 0 Main Street Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 8 6 5 • 2 1 5 • 2 5 0 0 Fee Amount: <u>17.30.00</u> File Numl		
		Use on Review
www.knoxmpc.org F	ee Amount: Related F	ile Number: Development Plan _5-A-19-OK
PROPERTY INFORMATION		PROPERTY OWNER/OPTION HOLDER
Subdivision Name:	PITHI DHACK 7	Name: Bas Moder
Unit/Phase Number	DHASO Z	Company: Hay ostath I day Hackings ICC
General Location:	034 N. CAMBOUL STA PS.	Address' 122 Performance Phole NP
5. g Black Rd	els intersection of	City: Kapediller State: Tal Zin: 32922
Tract Size:	No. of Lots:	Telenhone: \$65-397-5630
Zoning District:	JAING PACT-4	Fav:
Planning Sector:	W county	F-mail: BMONNEY @ SANDLOTS POOK PROTORY (05
Growth Policy Plan De	signation: <u>LD IZ</u>	
59	14	PLEASE PRINT
Census Tract:		Name: Rossorc N-ICACKCo7
Parcel ID Number(s): 130 09405		Company: RACKLEY BREINGERING
	12, Mar an one Al Contraction of Alexandria	Address: Po Box 30456
Jurisdiction: City Co	ouncil District	City: LNOX//CCS State: TN Zip: 37930
County County	y Commission District	Telephone: 865-622-6560
AVAILABIL	ITY OF UTILITIES	Fax: <u>NA</u>
Sewer Fub	sed to serve this subdivision:	E-mail: /ZN/CACKLOY@ RACKLOY ONGINOORING. Com
Water Fub		APPLICATION CORRESPONDENCE
Electricity LCUTS		All correspondence relating to this application (including
Gas KOIS		plat corrections) should be directed to.
		Name: RUSSELLA RACKIES
	No Yes	Company Scott- Alton At
USE ON RE	VIEW 🗆 No 🖾 Yes	
Approval Requested:	n Planned District or Zono	Aaaress:
□ Other (be specific): _		City: State: Zip:
		Telephone:
		Fax:
	:(S) REQUESTED see reverse side of this form)	E-mail:

	VARIANCES REQUESTED
1. REDUCO	PERIPHERY SET BACK TO 15 FROM 25 @ LOVE 1 \$ 41
Justify variance by in	ndicating hardship: ASSACONT TO PHASE 1
2. Terbuca	M.W. TANGENT BOTWEEN COMPOUND CURVE FROM 150'TO 73
Justify variance by in	ndicating hardship: <u>TOPOGRAPHLY, WORKING AROUND SINEHOLOS</u>
3. Repuce	MIN. TANGONT BOTWEON COMPOUND CURVE FROM 150'TO 99'
Justify variance by in	ndicating hardship: TOPOGRAPHY I WORLING AROUND SINKHOLDS.
4	
Justify variance by in	ndicating hardship:
5	
Justify variance by in	ndicating hardship:
6	
Justify variance by ir	ndicating hardship:
7	
Justify variance by ir	ndicating hardship:

APPLICATION AUTHORIZATION

PLEASE PRINT

I hereby certify that I am the authorized applicant, representing ALL property owners involved in this request or holders of option on same, as listed on this form. I further certify that any and all variances needed to meet regulations are requested above, or are attached. I understand and agree that no additional variances can be acted upon by the legislative body upon appeal and none will be requested. I hereby waive the requirement for approval or disapproval of the plat within sixty (60) days after its submission, in accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated 13-3-404.

Name: Russon	W. RACKLOY	
Address:		
City:	State:	Zip:
Telephone:		
Fax:		
E-mail:		

Signature:

Date:



REQUIRED SIGN POSTING AGREEMENT

For all rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on review, right-of-way closure, and street name change applications, a sign must be posted on the subject property, consistent with the adopted MPC Administrative Rules and Procedures.

At the time of application, MPC staff will provide a sign(s) to post on the property as part of the application process. If the sign(s) go missing for any reason and need to be replaced, then the applicant will be responsible for picking up a new sign(s) from the MPC offices. The applicant will be charged a fee of \$10 for each replacement sign.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY

The sign must be posted in a location that is clearly visible from vehicles traveling in either direction on the nearest adjacent/frontage street. If the property has more than one street frontage, then the sign should be placed along the street that carries more traffic. MPC staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign to be posted at the time of application.



TIMING

The sign(s) must be posted 15 days before the scheduled MPC public hearing and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign can either remain in place or be removed and reposted 15 days before the next MPC meeting.

I hereby agree to post and remove the sign(s) provided on the subject property consistent with the above guidelines and between the dates of:

4/25/19and	5/10/19
(15 days before the MPC meeting)	(the day after the MPC meeting)
Signature:	P
Printed Name: RUSSOLC N. RACKLO	OF ENGINEERING. COM
ر Phone: <u>865-622-6560</u> Email: <u>RN</u> i	ZACKLEY @ IZACKL
Date: 2/26/19	
MPC File Number: $5-5A-19-c$	5-A-19-UR

REVISED JULY 2018